
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 24 May 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members 
of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom wherever possible. 
The Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this will work. Please do not 
attend Phoenix House without contacting the committee clerk in advance, in 
order that numbers of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting 
rooms.  
 

Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/91849459236?pwd=UnJna25BamZFZjAyT2F4RUJDK3hpUT0
9  

Meeting ID: 918 4945 9236  
Passcode: 216498  
One tap mobile  
08000315717,,91849459236#,,,,*216498# United Kingdom Toll-free  
08002605801,,91849459236#,,,,*216498# United Kingdom Toll-free  

Dial by your location  
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 918 4945 9236  
Passcode: 216498  
 

Membership 
 
Cllr J Wright  
Cllr E J Berry  
Cllr W Burke  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr Miss J Norton  
Cllr R F Radford  
Cllr R L Stanley  
Cllr L D Taylor  
Cllr A Wilce 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/91849459236?pwd=UnJna25BamZFZjAyT2F4RUJDK3hpUT09
https://zoom.us/j/91849459236?pwd=UnJna25BamZFZjAyT2F4RUJDK3hpUT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes of the last meeting 
of the Group as a correct record. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change   
Group to receive an update from the Cabinet Member for the 
Environment and Climate Change. 
 

7   Climate and Sustainability Update  (Pages 11 - 24) 
To receive a report from the Climate and Sustainability Specialist which 
documents progress against the Climate Action Plan. 
 

8   Electricity Distribution Network capacity for increased renewable 
energy  (Pages 25 - 34) 
To receive an update on the Electricity Distribution Network Capacity for 
increased renewable energy from the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist. 
 

9   Sustainable Procurement - Net Zero Advisory Group   
Group to receive an update on the work the Net Zero Advisory Group 
had completed on Sustainable Procurement.  
 

10   Chairmans Annual Report  (Pages 35 - 38) 
To receive the Chairmans annual report. 
 

11   Work Plan  (Pages 39 - 44) 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment PDG. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant 
Tel: 01884 234209 

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Webs
[...]
eviewFeb2022.pdf
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:coliphant@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 16 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 11 January 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J Wright (Chairman) 

E J Berry, W Burke, D R Coren, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley, L D Taylor and 
B G J Warren 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Miss J Norton, R Evans, B Holdman, Mrs E J Lloyd, 

B A Moore and C R Slade 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Busby 

(Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate 
Change), Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), 
Paul Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance), Matthew Page 
(Corporate Manager for People, Governance and Waste), 
Darren Beer (Operations Manager for Street Scene), Jason 
Ball (Climate and Sustainability Specialist), Clare Robathan 
(Policy and Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
38 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.12)  

 
There were no apologies for absence. Cllr J Norton attended via ZOOM. 
 

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.21)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare interests where appropriate. 
 

40 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.41)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.03.45)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2021 were agreed as a true record 
and duly SIGNED  by the Chairman. 
 

42 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.55)  
 
The Chairman announced that he would move item 9 on the agenda to item 13 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 17 

43 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT (0.05.17)  
 
The Group received an update from the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change who stated that the Christmas and New Year period had been busy 
for the Waste Service but that all waste had been collected in a timely manner. 
 
He directed Members to the Council website and explained that it provided details of  
all recycling requirements and also recycling points within the District. 
 
With regard to the recycling of pots and pans he explained that there was limited 
capacity on the waste lorries to introduce this kerbside collection but that they could 
be donated to charity or taken to the recycling centre. 
 

44 CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE (0.10.26)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist which documented progress against the Climate Action Plan. 
 
The Climate and Sustainability Specialist gave an overview of his report and 
highlighted: 
 

 Upgrades to Social and Affordable Housing 

 Research and costings were ongoing for changing the Council’s transport fleet 
to electric 

 Update on Devon Climate Emergency Response Group 

 New content on website which included an interactive map and would be used 
for future Climate related press releases 

 Update on a recent tree planting day 

 Funding had been allocated for an additional 10 electric vehicle charging 
points which would be installed in 2022 

 The Net Zero Advisory Group were working on Climate policy development 
 
In response to questions asked he confirmed: 
 

 The 10 additional electric vehicle charging points were to be funded by the 
Government and the Operator at no cost to the Council 

 Changes to the transport fleet would occur when they required a change with 
small vans to be the first to go electric. Officers would look at the viability of 
greener alternatives when each set of vehicles come up for replacement 

 The Council were not looking at offering free car parking for electric vehicles at 
this point 

 The decarbonisation grants had been applied for and the Council should know 
if it had been successful by the end of January 

 The recent conversion of houses at Lapford showed the type of 
decarbonisation that could be achieved with the Council’s older housing stock 

 The technical design of Post Hill was due to start shortly with the aim to make 
all social and affordable housing zero carbon 

 That there were routes for individuals and Parish Councils to get electric 
vehicle charging points installed 

 
 

Page 6



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 18 

Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 

45 BUDGET OPTIONS FOR CLIMATE INVESTMENT (1.00.30)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Climate and Sustainability Specialist 
which outlined selected budget item proposals which could be prioritised to help 
move ahead with the Council’s Climate Action Plan. 
 
The Climate and Sustainability Specialist explained that Annex 1 of the report 
presented potential investment spending and Annex 2 presented potential 
preparation spending. He explained that Officers had put forward numerous 
proposals which had arisen as part of the ongoing Climate Action Plan which 
identified ways to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint and support the wider 
Climate and Sustainability Programme. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 Working with Parishes with regard to the planting of trees 

 Officers to investigate the true savings of any upgrade to the vehicle live 
monitoring system 

 Concerns from Members of where the funds would come from to support 
many of the initiatives 

 The need for feasibility studies before undertaking large projects 
 
It was therefore RECOMENDED to the Cabinet that the potential additional budget 
requirements linked to the climate investment opportunities set out in Annex 1 and 2 
of this report be considered  
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

46 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES FEES AND CHARGES (1.38.06)  
 
The Group had before it the *report from the Corporate Manager for Property, 
Leisure and Climate Change presenting a review of the Bereavement Services Fees 
and Charges for 2022-2023. 
 
The Officer explained that the Council’s focus was on the best possible service and 
support to bereaved residents. The proposal was to increase fees by 2%. 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the proposed charges for 
2022-2023 as set out in Table A be approved. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Notes:  
 

i. *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
ii. Cllr L Taylor requested that his abstention from voting be recorded 

 

Page 7



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 19 

47 WASTE AND RECYCLING OPTIONS (1.43.58)  
 
The Group had before it a *report from the Operations Manager Street Scene & 
Open Spaces which presented the finding from the waste trial which was carried out 
between July and October 2021. 
 
The Officer explained that the trial had been completed to see if residual waste could 
be reduced and recycling increased. A survey of residents had been completed at 
the end of the trial. During the trial staff had been made available to resolve issues 
and educate residents and this helped residents to comply with the scheme. 
 
Members were informed that Officers would need a long lead in time to address 
residents’ concerns if the scheme were to go live and this would include engagement 
with landlords and tenants of houses of multiple occupancy. 
 
During the trial the percentage of residual waste reduced and the percentage of wet 
recycling (food) had increased. Having the wheeled bins in the trial areas improved 
the street scene and reduced the amount of residual waste. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The use of soft enforcement in the first instance to educate residents on the 
correct recycling requirements 

 Records were kept of repeated breaches and this could be used for hard 
enforcement (fines) if required 

 The number of houses of multiple occupancy in Cullompton which would 
require engagement with landlords and tenants 

 No increased instances of fly tipping had occurred during the trial 

 Large households could be offered an additional residual bin but it would be 
done on a case by case basis and after engagement with Officers 

 Concerns of Members that lived in rural areas that they could not drag wheelie 
bins up farm tracks and driveways and wanted an alternative solution for 
residual waste 

 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that Option 2 be approved subject 
to Cabinet considering alternative solutions for residual waste for properties where 
wheeled bins might not be an option. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

48 MDDC DRAFT LITTER STRATEGY (2.39.22)  
 
The Group had before it the draft *Mid Devon District Council Litter Strategy 
presented by the Operations Manager Street Scene and Open Spaces. 
 
The Officer explained many Members had been involved in the creation of the 
Strategy and that it detailed how the Council would educate and enforce. The aim 
was to engage with partners, the community and the public to reduce littering in the 
District. 
 

Page 8



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 20 

Consideration was given to: 
 

 Members concerns that you could not engage with some members of the 
public 

 Members views that the Strategy needed to be measurable and achievable 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the Mid Devon District Council 
Litter Strategy in Appendix 1 be adopted. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: *Strategy previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

49 CONTRACTED OUT ENFORCEMENT DUTIES (3.00.58)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Operations Manager Street 
Scene and Open Spaces which contained a review of private/external enforcement. 
 
The Officer explained that Members had requested in 2020 that the Council looked 
into external enforcement as the perception was that the Council did not actively 
enforce breaches. 
 
He explained that Officers had actively engaged with a number of companies to 
provide quotations for both cost neutral and chargeable services.  
 
It was therefore AGREED that Officers did not pursue further investigations on 
external enforcement at this time. 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes.  
 

50 MEETING MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chairman moved the following item from no 9 on the agenda.  
 

51 BUDGET UPDATE 2022/2023 (3.04.22)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the revised draft budget for 2022-2023. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance explained that there was a £1.4m gap to close and 
that the budget was the Council’s budget and not the Cabinets and he encouraged 
Members to contribute to the debate. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) explained that this was the second round of 
budget discussions and since the initial presentation of the draft budget that further 
savings had been identified along with the Governments Funding Settlement. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 If the 3 weekly bin collections were adopted that the payback would take some 
time and additional financial modelling and monitoring would be required 

 Corporate buildings maintenance was funded by ear marked reserves 

 Members request of ongoing review of management and services 

Page 9



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 11 January 2022 21 

 Members discussed a range of options that were already being considered by 
Officers for budget savings 

 No additional budget options were identified by Members of the PDG  
 
Note: *Report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
BUDGET UPDATE SHEET 
 
Councillors were provided with a budget update sheet at the meeting.  
 

52 WORK PLAN (3.36.12)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Environment PDG Work Plan. 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 9.08 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



$ekb3g3we.doc 1 

ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
 
08 MARCH 2022 
           
REPORT – CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE 

 
Cabinet Member(s): Cllr C R Slade - Cabinet Member for the Environment and 

Climate Change. 
Responsible Officer(s): Andrew Busby - Corporate Manager Property, Leisure & 

Climate Change.  
Jason Ball, Climate and Sustainability Specialist. 

 
Reason for Report: To receive an update on the Climate Change Action Plan from 
the Climate and Sustainability Specialist.  
 
Recommendation: That the Environment PDG notes and accepts this report as 
an update on the Council’s response to the Climate Emergency – documenting 
progress with the Climate Action Plan (to reduce the Council’s carbon 
footprint) and the wider Climate and Sustainability Programme.  
 
Financial Implications: The financial implications associated with this report are the 
overall costs of the Climate and Sustainability Programme, budgets specifically 
linked to the Council’s Corporate Plan, Climate Strategy and Climate Action Plan 
(CAP).  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: Budgets specifically linked to the Council’s 
Corporate Plan, Climate Strategy and Climate Action Plan (CAP). 
 
Legal Implications: Full Council declared a Climate Emergency in June 2019 and 
as part of that commitment, the Council is to produce a carbon footprint in line with 
Environmental Reporting Guidelines published by HM Government. With regard to 
the Climate Emergency, the Environment Policy Development Group (PDG) is the 
initial owner of this policy activity and considers how best to determine the Council’s 
own policy response(s) such as may then be subsequently recommended to Cabinet 
and Council. Link to declaration decision. 
 
Risk Assessment: Progress on Performance Indicators (PI) is provided separately 
on the regular Performance and Risk Reports. There are 
[...]
ww.SustainableMidDevon.org.uk as a Mid Devon community resource.  

3.2.2. Community contributions of resources, news, events and ideas are welcomed 
from local parish and town councils, sustainability groups, eco champions, 
farmers and growers, etc.  

3.2.3. The role of the website is to: 1) share updates on the Council's carbon 
reduction work; 2) provide information to residents, businesses, members and 
others; and 3) share and signpost resources, opportunities, events and local 
groups active on the climate, sustainability and biodiversity agenda.  

3.2.4. An interactive map of Mid Devon sustainability resources and projects is now 
live, with an improved design.  

 

3.3. Engagement: groups and partnerships. (Corporate Plan aim, env 10.) 

3.3.1. Update: The Climate and Sustainability Specialist has continued outreach 
work through events, meetings and workshops, for example: preparations for 
the 2022 State of the District Debate (climate change themed); meetings and 
correspondence with partnerships e.g. Blackdown Hills AONB, Connecting the 

Page 14

https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/citizens-assembly/
https://www.devonclimateemergency.org.uk/devon-climate-assembly/devon-climate-assembly-report/
http://www.sustainablemiddevon.org.uk/
https://sustainablemiddevon.org.uk/you-and-your-community/map-of-resources-in-your-area/


$ekb3g3we.doc 5 

Culm; work with eco champions and green groups e.g. Blackdown Hills 
Transition, Uffculme Green Team, Sustainable Bradninch, Sustainable 
Crediton and Sustainable Tiverton. For example: joining a team of Sustainable 
Tiverton volunteers aiming to use public artwork for a “Net Zero Vision” to 
inspire local communities.  

3.3.2. Other recent work includes: helping to coordinate with Tiverton Tree Team, a 
display at Phoenix House reception area with ‘top tips’ for householders, 
COP26 workshops and post-event discussions, webinars with Newton St 
Cyres parish council, local enterprise liaison e.g. Planet and P
[...]
The tables below summarise actions and progress in achieving the Council’s 
Corporate Plan aims and Climate Strategy priorities.  

 
Table 1 - Relevant Aims from the Corporate Plan (CP)  

ref Aim Notes on actions taken 

 Environment   

env 
01 

Encourage retro-fitting of measures to 
reduce energy usage in buildings. 

The Climate & Sustainability Specialist (C&S 
Specialist) continues to support teams with projects 
and improvements in practice, policy and strategy 
e.g. the Housing Strategy.  
 
Housing: ongoing effort with archetypes project; 
retrofit projects; bids for funding active or in 
preparation for next rounds. Ongoing operational: 
maintenance and improvement cycles, solar PV 
panels generating renewable power.   
 
Property: Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme 
(PSDS): Confident in bid for 2022 project (leisure 
centres). The bid was informed by the 2021 heat 
decarbonisation study completed for Phoenix House 
and leisure centres. The previous £300k project to 
help decarbonise those facilities is now complete. 
Ongoing solar PV generation and export on Council 
facilities. 
 
Planning and Regeneration: The C&S Specialist 
works with teams to review Plans and Strategies.  
 
Forward Planning: C&S Specialist will help develop 
interim statements etc, to support Local Plan.  

env 
02 

Encourage “green” sources of energy, 
supply new policies and develop plans 
to decarbonise energy consumption in 
Mid Devon.  

C&S Specialist has encouraged Environment PDG 
to consider local renewable energy investments.  
 
Corporate Manager for Property Leisure and 
Climate Change has secured greener electricity 
procurement. All power supply to Council premises 
will be 100% renewable by October 2022.  
   
Solar PV for householders - the Council is part of 
the Solar Together Devon project.  

Page 21



 

$3r1ifqfk.doc 2 

 
The Council has facilitated the Green Homes Grant 
and promoted community support, e.g. advice and 
funding promoted via Exeter Commu
[...]
ntact for more Information: Andrew Busby - Corporate Manager Property, 
Leisure and Climate Change: Email ABusby@MidDevon.gov.uk Tel: 01884 255255. 
Jason Ball - Climate and Sustainability Specialist: Email: JBall@MidDevon.gov.uk 
Tel: 01884 255255.  
 
Circulation of the Report: Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate 

Change; Leadership Team.  
 
 
List of Background Papers: The previous climate change and sustainability report 
provided to the Environment Policy Development Group on 11 January 2022. Link to 
Report. Link to Appendix A.  
 
 

Page 24

mailto:ABusby@MidDevon.gov.uk
mailto:JBall@MidDevon.gov.uk
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=1426&Ver=4
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23951/Environment%20PDG%2011jan22%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20v14dec21.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s23952/Environment%20PDG%2011jan22%20Climate%20Change%20and%20Sustainability%20Annex%20A%20v13dec21.pdf


$5n521fb3.docx  Page 1 of 10 
 

Environment Policy Development Group 08 March 2022  

Briefing Report: Local Electricity Supply Networks 

Cabinet Member(s): Cllr C R Slade - Cabinet Member for the Environment and 

Climate Change. 
Responsible Officer(s): Andrew Busby - Corporate Manager Property, Leisure & 

Climate Change.  
Jason Ball - Climate and Sustainability Specialist. 

 

Reason for Report: To receive a briefing on local electricity supply networks and their 
role in supporting community and Council actions to address climate change.  

 
Recommendation: That the Environment Policy Development Group (PDG) notes and 
accepts this report with regard to the Climate and Sustainability Programme.  

 
Financial Implications: Financial implications associated with this report are the costs 

/ budgets of the overall Climate and Sustainability Programme, specifically linked to the 
Council’s Corporate Plan, Climate Strategy and Climate Action Plan (CAP).  
 

Budget and Policy Framework: Budgets specifically linked to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan, Climate Strategy and CAP. 

 
Legal Implications: Full Council declared a Climate Emergency in June 2019 and as 
part of that commitment, the Council is to produce a carbon footprint in line with 

Environmental Reporting Guidelines published by HM Government. With regard to the 
Climate Emergency, the Environment Policy Development Group (PDG) is the initial 

owner of this policy activity and considers how best to determine the Council’s own 
policy response(s) such as may then be subsequently recommended to Cabinet and 
Council. Link to declaration decision. 

 
Risk Assessment: Progress on Performance Indicators (PI) is provided separately on 

the regular Performance and Risk Reports. There are 2 main risks (to the Council): 1) 
that the Council does not take sufficient actions to enable it to meet its Climate 

Emergency declaration ambitions; and 2) that the financial implications of Climate 
Change are not adequately measured and reflected in the Council’s decision making. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment: There are no equality impact assessment implications 
associated with this report.  

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Briefing report only.   
 

Impact on Climate Change: The role of the Climate and Sustainability Specialist in 
support of the corporate officer team is central to the Council’s Climate and 

Sustainability Programme by actions such as the development of strategic positions and 
delivery of projects through internal, community and partnership work.  
 
  

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=742


$5n521fb3.docx  Page 2 of 10 
 

1.0 Executive Summary  

1.1. The local electricity supply network’s capacity to support actions to address 

climate change will depend on rapid and appropriate system transformation, 
infrastructure upgrades and maximal flexibility.  

[...]
ment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Work plan 
 
 
 
 
 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

P
age 42



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

14th March 2023 

14.03.23 
 
4.04.23 
 

Environment Educational Enforcement Policy 
To receive the 3 yearly review of the Environment 
Educational Enforcement Policy  
 

  Simon Newcombe 
 

 
 

14.03.23 
 

Climate Change Action Plan update 
To receive an update on actions taken for the 
Climate Change Action Plan 
 

 

  Jason Ball 
 

 
 

14.03.23 
 

Work Plan 
To receive the current work plan for the Environment 
PDG. 
 
Members to agree and discuss additional items that 
they would like added to the Work plan 
 

 

  Clare Robathan 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Climate and Sustainability Update
	Environment PDG 08mar22 Climate Change and Sustainability Annex A

	8 Electricity Distribution Network capacity for increased renewable energy
	10 Chairmans Annual Report
	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2022 22 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the ENVIRONMENT POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 8 March 2022 at 5.30 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors J Wright (Chairman) 

W Burke, D R Coren, Miss J Norton, 
R F Radford, R L Stanley and L D Taylor 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) E J Berry, Mrs C P Daw, R M Deed, R Evans, 

Mrs E J Lloyd, C R Slade and B G J Warren 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew 

Busby (Corporate Manager for Property, Leisure and 
Climate Change), Matthew Page (Corporate Manager for 
People, Governance and Waste), Jason Ball (Climate and 
Sustainability Specialist), Clare Robathan (Policy and 
Research Officer) and Carole Oliphant (Member Services 
Officer) 
 

 
53 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.02.45)  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Cllr E J Berry attended via ZOOM. 
 

54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.03.00)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations where appropriate. 
 

55 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.03.18)  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.03.30)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th January 2022 were agreed as a 
true record and duly signed by the Chairman. 
 

57 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.04.07)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

58 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE (0.04.17)  
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment and Climate Change gave an overview of 
his portfolio and stated the three weekly waste collections were due to start in 
September and that a project board and team had been established and that the 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2022 23 

Environment and Enforcement Manager had taken up his post. All waste collections 
had been sustained and there had been some positive feedback to actions taken due 
to the recent storms. 
 
In relation to a recent residents survey he advised that 90% were supportive of the 
Council’s Climate Change agenda, 81% were supportive of the waste service. 
Disappointingly only 47% of residents were happy with the street cleaning service 
and this would be investigated further to establish the reasons for this. 
 
Answering a question about whether the 3 weekly bin collections would come back to 
the PDG, the Cabinet Member explained that the decision had been made to go to 3 
weekly and that there would be a Member briefing in June which would set out the 
full implementation plan. He confirmed that communications would be ongoing to 
inform residents of the change. 
 
In response to Members concerns about escalating fuel prices and the need to bring 
the 3 weekly collections forward to save fuel, the Cabinet Member explained that the 
Council needed to look into resident’s special circumstances before implementation 
so that these could be accommodated when the service went live and that this would 
take some time. The Member briefing in June would explore all possibilities. 
 
The Chairman asked if the exact questions asked in the resident’s survey could be 
provided to the PDG. 
 
Answering a question about the consequences of rising fuel costs the Deputy Chief 
Executive (S151) explained that the position was being monitored but there was little 
the Council could do in the short term, longer term there were some electric vehicles 
on order. He offered to do some modelling of the effects of rising fuel prices and 
provide these to the Group. 
 

59 CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY UPDATE (0.24.12)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Climate and Sustainability update 
presented by the Climate and Sustainability Specialist which documented progress 
against the Climate Action Plan.  
 
The Officer gave an overview of his report and highlighted: 
 

 The energy saving measures at the leisure centres had been completed 

 Decisions on funding bids were due shortly 

 650 trees had been planted throughout the district 

 Work with the Devon Climate Emergency continued 

 The upcoming State of the District Debate was themed around Climate 
Change and the debate included costs and who was going to have to pay for 
them 

 
In response to a question asked how the Council was progressing against its 2030 
Carbon target and examples of habitat work completed the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist explained that no habitat work had been completed yet but it was 
something the Council could invest in. The current net Carbon position was on the 
Council’s website for Climate and Sustainability https://sustainablemiddevon.org.uk/ .  
 

https://sustainablemiddevon.org.uk/


 

Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2022 24 

Members then had a general discussion about farming and how they had been 
effected by increasing prices and how the Council could assist farmers to become 
more sustainable. It was confirmed that a report on sustainable farming would be 
presented to the next meeting of the PDG. 
 
The Chairman advised that the equality impacts in the report should be stated in 
future to reflect the impact on people and how the costs of tackling climate change 
effected them. 
 
Note: *update previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

60 ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION NETWORK CAPACITY FOR INCREASED 
RENEWABLE ENERGY (0.48.09)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a *report from the Climate and Sustainability 
Specialist providing an overview of the local electricity supply networks and their role 
in supporting community and the Council’s actions to address climate change. 
 
The Officer gave an overview of his report and highlighted that it provided links to a 
lot of information regarding the electricity network and its future resilience. He had 
attend various workshops and looked at the business plan for Western Power 
Distribution (WPD) and that it appeared to be very well prepared for the changes 
ahead and was very positive. 
 
The Chairman requested that a list of activities which were already happening with 
regard to the Councils role as Local Planning Authority should be provided to 
Members and that an updates on officers managing data and engagement with WPD 
should be reported back to the PDG. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

61 SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT - NET ZERO ADVISORY GROUP (0.54.56)  
 
The Climate and Sustainability Specialist gave an update on the work that the Net 
Zero Advisory Group (NZAG) had undertaken with regard to sustainable 
procurement. He advised that the NZAG had looked at what Devon County Council 
(DCC) were doing and that the Council was working to align its practices with them. 
They were currently reviewing what the Council did at officer level and training was 
being rolled out. They were also currently raising awareness, reviewing the Council’s 
financial regulations and engaging with suppliers. 
 
The Chairman requested details of examples where the Council’s procurement 
strategy had changed due to the work completed so far by NZAG. 
 

62 CHAIRMANS ANNUAL REPORT (0.59.06)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the * Chairman’s Annual report. 
 
Note: *report previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 
 
 



 

Environment Policy Development Group – 8 March 2022 25 

63 WORK PLAN (1.00.30)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, the *Environment PDG Work Plan. 
 
Note: *Work Plan previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.32 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


